

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

National Association for Latino Community
Asset Builders,

Plaintiff,

v.

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendant,

and

Community Financial Services Association
of America,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action. No. 1:20-cv-3122-APM

**DEFENDANT CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. NALCAB’s Allegations Regarding Its Standing Are Speculative.....	2
II. Neither NALCAB Nor MEDA Has Shown a Cognizable Injury-in-Fact.....	10
A. The Diversion of Resources Is Not A Cognizable Injury.....	10
B. Outreach and Education Expenditures Are Not a Cognizable Injury.....	20
C. A Continuation of Ordinary Programming Is Not a Cognizable Injury.....	21
D. Neither NALCAB Nor MEDA Has Been Exposed to Costs Beyond Those Ordinarily Expended.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abigail All. for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	16
<i>Am. Anti-Vivisection Soc’y v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 946 F.3d 615 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Am. Lung Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	5, 23
<i>Cap. Area Immigrants’ Rts. Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	19
<i>Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Gottlieb</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10, 13
<i>Ctr. for Responsible Sci. v. Hahn</i> , 809 F. App’x 10 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	14, 18, 20
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. FDIC</i> , 2016 WL 7376847 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2016)	9
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FEC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2020)	10, 18
<i>Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 7318008 (D.D.C. Dec. 11, 2020)	18, 22
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	4
<i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2

Env’t Working Grp. v. FDA,
301 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2018) 22

Equal Rts. Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.,
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 23

Fair Emp. Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.,
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 15, 16

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) *passim*

Grand Lodge of Fraternal Ord. of Police v. Ashcroft,
185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 9

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 16

Int’l Acad. of Oral Med. & Toxicology v. FDA,
195 F. Supp. 3d 243 (D.D.C. 2016) 22

Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan,
722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 8

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 6, 21

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 21, 24

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 9

NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia.,
682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 6

Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. U.S. Citizenship & Imm. Servs.,
496 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2020) 19

Orangeburg v. FERC,
862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 17, 19

Physicians’ Educ. Network, Inv. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare,
653 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 2

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Pizella,
2021 WL 86861 (D.D.C. Jan. 11, 2021) 23

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 8

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 15, 16

Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 4

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 8

Weingarten v. Devos,
468 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2020) 11, 13

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 24

Other Authorities

5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Fed. Prac. & Proc. 2d, § 1350 9
